
 

Meeting contact Dianne Scambler on 01257 515034 or email dianneb.scambler@chorley.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 
 
 

EXECUTIVE CABINET 
THURSDAY, 14TH DECEMBER 2017, 6.30 PM 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, CHORLEY 
 

AGENDA 
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1 MINUTES OF MEETING THURSDAY, 16 NOVEMBER 2017 OF 
EXECUTIVE CABINET   

 

(Pages 5 - 10) 

2 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS 
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any pecuniary 
interest in respect of matters contained in this agenda. 
 
If you have a pecuniary interest you must withdraw from the meeting. 
Normally you should leave the room before the business starts to be 
discussed. You do, however, have the same right to speak as a 
member of the public and may remain in the room to enable you to 
exercise that right and then leave immediately. In either case you must 
not seek to improperly influence a decision on the matter. 
 

 

3 PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 

 

 Members of the public who have requested the opportunity to ask a 
question(s) on an item(s) on the agenda will have three minutes to put their 
question(s) to the respective Executive Member(s).  Each member of the 
public will be allowed to ask one short supplementary question.   

 

 

ITEM OF EXECUTIVE LEADER AND EXECUTIVE MEMBER (ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT AND PUBLIC SERVICE REFORM) (INTRODUCED BY 
COUNCILLOR ALISTAIR BRADLEY) 

 
4 PLAY, OPEN SPACE AND PLAYING PITCH STRATEGY 
 

(Pages 11 - 46) 

 Report of Director (Business, Development and Growth). 

 
 

5 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

 



 To consider the exclusion of the press and public for the following items of 
business on the ground that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 1,3 and 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government Act 1972.  
 
By Virtue of Paragraph 1: Information relating to any individual. 
Condition: 
Information is exempt to the extent that, in all the circumstances of the case, 
the public interest 
[...]
egulations 1992(a). 
 

 

ITEM OF DEPUTY EXECUTIVE LEADER AND EXECUTIVE MEMBER 
(RESOURCES) (INTRODUCED BY COUNCILLOR PETER WILSON) 

 



6 APPROVAL FOR THE CONTRACT AWARD PROCEDURE AND 
EVALUATION CRITERIA FOR THE PROCUREMENT OF A NEW 
WASTE AND RECYCLING COLLECTION CONTRACT. 

 

(Pages 47 - 56) 

 Report of the Director (Customer and Digital) 

 
 

ITEM OF EXECUTIVE LEADER AND EXECUTIVE MEMBER (ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT AND PUBLIC SERVICE REFORM) (INTRODUCED BY 
COUNCILLOR ALISTAIR BRADLEY) 

 
7 BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT AND GROWTH RESTRUCTURE 
 

(Pages 57 - 70) 

 Report of Director (Business, Growth and Development) 

 
 

8 ANY URGENT BUSINESS PREVIOUSLY AGREED WITH THE CHAIR   
 

 

 
GARY HALL  

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Executive Cabinet Councillor Alistair Bradley (Chair), 
Councillor Peter Wilson (Vice-Chair) and Councillors Beverley Murray, Paul Walmsley, 
Adrian Lowe and Graham Dunn.  
 

If you need this information in a different format, such as larger print or 
translation, please get in touch on 515151 or chorley.gov.uk 
 
To view the procedure for public questions/ speaking click here  
https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/documents/s67429/Appendix%203%20Standing%20Ord
ers%20Aug%2016.pdf and scroll to page 48 
 
To view the procedure for “call-in” of Executive Decisions click here  
https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=117&Year=0  
 

https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/documents/s67429/Appendix%203%20Standing%20Orders%20Aug%2016.pdf
https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/documents/s67429/Appendix%203%20Standing%20Orders%20Aug%2016.pdf
https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=117&Year=0


This page is intentionally left blank



Executive Cabinet Thursday, 16 November 2017 

 
 
 
MINUTES OF EXECUTIVE CABINET 
 
MEETING DATE Thursday, 16 November 2017 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Councillor Alistair Bradley (Chair), Councillor Peter Wilson 

(Vice-Chair) and Councillors Beverley Murray, 
Paul Walmsley, Adrian Lowe and Graham Dunn 

 
OFFICERS:  Gary Hall (Chief Executive), Chris Sinnott (Director (Early 

Intervention and Support)), Mark Lester (Director 
(Business, Economic and Growth)), Rebecca Huddleston 
(Director (Policy and Governance)), Chris Moister (Head 
of Legal, Democratic & HR Services), Ruth Rimmington 
(Democratic and Member Services Officer), 
Dianne Scambler (Democratic and Member Services 
Officer), Rebecca Aziz-Brook (Performance and 
Partnerships Officer) and Andrew Daniels 
(Communications and Events Manager) 

 
APOLOGIES:  None.  
 
OTHER MEMBERS:  Councillor Tom Gray, Marion Lowe, June Molyneaux, 

Alistair Morwood, Alan Cullens, Greg Morgan, 
John Walker and Mick Muncaster 

 
 

17.EC.103 Welcome  
 
The Executive Leader welcomed Councillors from Wyre Council’s Scrutiny Committee 
who were attending the meeting to observe the Council’s use of tablets to facilitate 
paperless meetings. 
 

17.EC.104 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 5 October 2017 of Executive Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Executive Cabinet meeting held on 5 
October be confirmed as a correct record for signing by the Chair. 
 

17.EC.105 Declarations of Any Interests  
 
There were no declarations of any interests. 
 

17.EC.106 Public Questions  
 
There were no questions submitted by any members of the public. 
 

Agenda Page 5 Agenda Item 1



Executive Cabinet Thursday, 16 November 2017 

17.EC.107 Executive Cabinet Response to the Overview and Scrutiny Task Group on the 
Rollout of Superfast Broadband  
 
The report of the Director (Business, Development and Growth) was presented by the 
Executive Leader and Executive Member (Economic Development and Public 
Services Reform).   
 
An Overview and Scrutiny task group, chaired by Councillor Kim Snape, looked at the 
rollout of superfast broadband across the borough and their final report was presented 
to Executive Cabinet in August 2017.  The report contained the Executive Cabinet’s 
response to the reco
[...]
utive Cabinet Thursday, 16 November 2017 

6. That Council approve the use of £30,000 from in-year revenue 
underspends to fund the revenue implications of recent planning appeals. 

7. That Council approve the use of £60,000 from in-year revenue 
underspends to create a post at a senior level with responsibility to 
deliver the Market Walk extension, Primrose Gardens and the Digital 
Health Park. 

8. That Council note the capital programme to be delivered in 2017/18 to 
2019/20. 

 
Reasons for recommendation(s): 
To ensure the Council’s budgetary targets are achieved. Ensuring cash targets are 
met maintains the Council’s financial standing, 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
None. 
 

17.EC.111 Exclusion of the Public and Press  
 
To exclude the press and public for the following items of business on the grounds that 
it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

17.EC.112 Coronation Recreation Ground and Harpers Lane Recreation Ground Update 
and Approval For Improvements  
 
The confidential report of the Director (Business, Development and Growth) was 
presented by the Executive Leader and Executive Member (Economic Development 
and Public Services Reform) that provided an update on the planned improvements 
for Coronation and Harpers Recreation Grounds and sought approval to commence 
the works. 
 
Decision: 

1. Approval granted for the proposed planned works and budget for 
Coronation Recreation Ground. 

2. Approval granted for the proposed planned works and budget for Harpers 
Lane Recreation Ground. 

3. Approval granted for the proposed procurement approach for phase one 
and delegated power granted to the Executive Leader to award the 
contract. 

4. The Section 106 funding used to fund the works outlined in Appendix one 
of the confidential report be noted. 

5. Approval granted for funding be allocated from Council resources to 
deliver CCTV installation on both recreation grounds, Should external 
grant funding bids be unsuccessful, the finance will be sought from 
Chorley Council to complete the full scheme as outlined. 

 
Reasons for recommendation(s): 

1. To deliver the commitments to improve Coronation and Harpers Recreation 
Grounds as included in the Play, Open Space and Playing Pitch Strategy. 

2. To spend the Section 106 developer contributions which have been collected 
for these improvements. 

Agenda Page 9 Agenda Item 1



Executive Cabinet Thursday, 16 November 2017 

3. To maintain the assets and ensure they remain in good repair and therefore 
reduce any health and safety risk to the public and encourage inward 
investment in the Borough. 

4. To promote the use of the space by the community and contribute to the health 
and wellbeing of the community. 

 
Alternative options considered and rejected:  
Not to do any improvements. This is rejected because it could result in the loss of 
Section 106 developer contributions and increase the risk of those assets falling into 
serious disrepair which is a reputational health and safety risk. 
 

17.EC.113 Enforcement restructure proposals  
 
The confidential report of the Director (Policy and Governance) was presented by the 
Executive Member (Public Protection) that proposed the creation of a new 
enforcement team aimed at strengthening and improving the Councils approach to 
enforcement by bringing different teams together into one team within the Customer 
and Digital directorate. 
 
Decision: 

1. Approval of the proposed structure for formal consultation. 
2. Approval of the request for Early Retirement Voluntary Severance 

application. 
3. Delegated authority granted to the Executive Member (Public Protection) 

to approval the final structure following its consultation, subject to there 
being no significant changes to what is proposed within the report. 

 
Reason for recommendation(s): 
To strengthen the Council’s enforcement service and demonstrate the Council’s 
commitment to delivering a professional, firm and fair service to act as a catalyst for 
further change. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
A number of alternative options and variations to the proposed structure were 
considered that included: 

a) Making no changes to the current structure, and instead making changes and 
improvements to processes and systems to drive change. This was rejected as 
it would still leave both building control and planning enforcement with 
temporary reporting arrangements and it is considered that creating a new team  
will act as a catalyst for process and system changes which may drive forward 
change and improvements quicker and more consistently: and 

b) Consideration was given to whether the service should fit within the Policy and 
Governance directorate and specifically form part of the Council’s legal team 
due to the close working of some of the teams with Legal such as Licensing. 
However as the proposal developed and the remit of the proposed team 
expanded this option was also rejected. 

 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date  
 

Agenda Page 10 Agenda Item 1



 

 

 

 
 

Report of Meeting Date 

Director of Business 
Development and Growth 

(Introduced by the Executive 
Member for Economic 

Development and Public Service 
Reform ) 

Executive Cabinet  
14 December 

2017 

 

UPDATE ON THE PLAY, OPEN SPACE AND PLAYING PITCH 

STRATEGY DELIVERY 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To update members on delivery of the Play, Open Space and Playing Pitch Strategy and 
seek approval for the allocation of existing Section 106 money to schemes, as identified 
within the strategy and in accordance with the site assessments and policy, in order to 
continue to deliver the strategy.  

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2. To approve the next phase of projects to enable the continued delivery of the play, open 
space and playing pitch strategy and associated action plan.  

3. To note the allocation of  Section 106 monies to the schemes identified in the refreshed 
strategy action plan 

4. To delegate approval of the detailed projects and any associated tender exercise to the 
executive member subject to consultation with the appropriate ward members. 

5. To approve the commission of a new Open Space, Playing Pitches and Recreation 
Strategy in partnership with South Ribble and Preston Councils linking into the upcoming 
Local Plan review. This will provide a new strategy from 2020 – 2025 and is estimated to 
cost £30,000.  

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

6. The existing Play, Open Space and Playing Pitch Strategy and Action Plan adopted in 
August 2014 is a five year plan from 2014 – 2019. The development of the strategy was 
informed by the work undertaken by specialist consultants, Knight, Kavanagh and Page in 
2012.   

 
7. The strategy takes into account all open spaces, play areas, allotments and playing pitches 

in the Borough. The Play, Open Space and Playing Pitch Strategy sets out how Chorley 
Council plans to protect, manage, enhance and secure its open spaces over the next five 
years and beyond. It focuses on sites that need to be improved or sustained to mitigate 
against negative trends and recommends how any identified deficiencies in provision of open 
space should be addressed through a five year action plan. See background documents.  

 

8. The fourth year is almost complete and we are now working to deliver year five and to plan 
for future years. All of the sites identified in the action plan are those which score low for 
quality or value or those which are located in areas of high usage and subsequently need 

Agenda Page 11 Agenda Item 4



investment to improve and modernise facilities and infrastructure.  We need to forward plan 
in advance in order to justify the collection of developer contributions from new developments 
and also to inform the pooling of section 106 monies. There are restrictions regarding the 
number of times we can pool money to one scheme and also the timeframe within which  
s106 money has to be spent. s106 can also take many years to come forward which can 
impact on proposed timescales for project delivery.  

 

9. This report therefore provides an update on the completed schemes to date and also 
proposes the next round of schemes, following a ‘light touch’ assessment and strategy 
refresh by officers pending the publication of the new Open Space and Sports and 
Recreation Strategy 2020 – 2025 which is expected to be complete by Spring 2019. Member 
and public consultation will be carried out by consultants throughout 2018 in order to capture 
suggestions for sites not already included in the existing strategy and to gather data to inform 
the new strategy.  

 

10. There are funds in receipt which are ready to be spent on schemes. Other schemes have a 
portion of the money in receipt and will be delivered once the required S106 is in receipt.  An 
overview is provided in the table below.  

 
Typology Approx budget required Pooled S106 
Allotments £96,000 £13,670 
Play Areas £995,000 £557,000 
Borough wide playing pitches £3m £2.7m 
Amenity Green Space £338,000 £105,000 
 

 
BACKGROUND  

11. The Play, Open Space and Playing Pitch Strategy 2014-19 was based on the Open Space 
study undertaken in 2011-12 and covered the three areas of open spaces (amenity / natural 
and semi-natural greenspace, parks & gardens, allotment, green corridors, cemeteries, 
churchyards & civic spaces), Playing pitches (football, cricket, rugby, hockey ) and play 
areas. 

 

12. A summary of what has been delivered over the past four years can be found in Appendix 4. 
These schemes have been delivered using money from S106 allocations, revenue, capital 
funds and external grants as well as some delivery by private landowners, schools, sports 
clubs and parish councils.  29 sites have been upgraded and 12 sites have created new 
provision with an investment of approximately 3 million p
[...]
 action plan are those which 
scored low for quality or value or those which are located in areas of high usage and 
subsequently need investment to improve and modernise facilities and infrastructure. The 
Council have and will continue to support other sites not in the action plan if there is an 
evidence of need and part funding is in place.  

 
22. The Strategy Action Plan has been updated to reflect the new site assessments. See 

Appended Strategy Documents A – C and Executive Summary and Action Plan for details.  

 
 

FINANCING PLAY AND OPEN SPACE IMPROVEMENTS  

 

23. In order to ensure that our open spaces, playing pitches and play areas are enhanced and 
protected, section 106 contributions are requested when a new planning application comes 
in. Developer contributions are pooled and collected towards schemes identified in the action 
plan. Section 106 agreements need to include detailed provisions regarding how those 
contributions are to be spent on the identified scheme which forms a legal agreement.  

 

24. Projects can only be started once all of the required finance is in place, unless agreed 
phasing can be put in place. Under planning obligation rules post 2010, money from a 
maximum of five developer agreements can be pooled for any one scheme for a specific 
purpose.   

 

25. Some projects have no funding yet identified and some only have a few sums of money 
currently in receipt or requested however it is known that developments are proposed and 
future sums will be invoiced to pool more monies.  It can take some time to collect all the 
necessary section 106 monies ready to start a scheme and so it is important to manage 
expectations and communicate where the funding ‘pot’ is up to. The action plan timescales 
are not fixed and may be brought forward or rescheduled based upon changes in 
circumstances such as external funding and development opportunities.  

 
26. In the majority of cases, the section 106 agreement dictates directly 
[...]
cutive Member.  
 
 
NEXT STEPS  

 
32. The schemes identified in the action plan will be programmed for delivery only as and when 

all required the monies for a scheme have been collected, or in agreed phases for larger 
projects.  

 

33.  Appendix 3 outlines the projects which are proposed to be delivered beyond 2019 when 
funding becomes available.  

 

Confidential report 
Please bold as appropriate 

Yes  No 

 

Key Decision? 
Please bold as appropriate 

Yes  No 

 

Reason  
Please bold as appropriate 

1, a change in service 
provision that impacts upon 
the service revenue budget by 
£100,000 or more 

2, a contract worth £100,000 
or more 

3, a new or unprogrammed 
capital scheme of £100,000 
or more 

4, Significant impact in 
environmental, social or 
physical terms in two or more 
wards  

 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 

(If the recommendations are accepted) 

34. In order to require and collect developer contributions for Play and Open Space, we need to 
have in place a strategy which sets out where we require investment. We are continually 
requesting and collecting section 106 contributions and we need to allocate these to 
schemes ready for delivery and as when the money required is all collected.  

 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

35. If we do not have a forward plan of schemes we would lose the opportunity to request 
contributions from developers. S106 contributions must be spent within a certain timeframe 
on the agreed scheme, any monies collected could be at risk if not spent.  

 

CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 
36. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives: 
 

Agenda Page 15 Agenda Item 4



Involving residents in improving their local 
area and equality of access for all * 

A strong local economy 

* 

Clean, safe and healthy communities 

* 

An ambitious council that does more 
to meet the needs of residents and 
the local area 

* 

 
IMPLICATIONS OF REPORT 
37. This report has implications in the f
[...]
ley Town West The Cedars, Eaves Green Improvements to open space. CBC  

OS60 Southern Parishes Orchard Garden, Charnock Richard Improvements to open space. Parish Council  

OS61 Southern parishes Station Road, Croston (new allotments) 
New site for allotments to be created subject to planning permission and funding  

Parish Council  

OS62 Chorley Town East Tatton Recreation Ground Funding to be sought to deliver masterplan and site improvements as agreed by all stakeholders.  CBC  

A
genda P

age 45
A

genda Item
 4



Play, Open Space & Playing Pitch Strategy - ACTION PLAN 2014-2019 
 

  
 21 of 18 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

OS63 Southeast Parishes Harrison Road (new allotments) 
Delivery dependant on planning permission and finance. Adjacent to proposed cemetery extension in Adlington.  

CBC  
 OS64 Chorley Town West 

Fir Tree Close, Eaves Green Improvements to amenity open space.  
CBC  

 OS65 Chorley Town West 
Sutton Grove, Great Knowley Improvements to amenity open space. 

CBC  

 OS66 Southeast Parishes Adlington cemetery 
Delivery dependant on planning permission and finance. Proposed cemetery extension in Adlington.  

CBC  

 OS67 Euxton, Astley & Buckshaw Euxton, Astley & Buckshaw 
Review of all open space provision through the new assessments and strategy.  Identify opportunities for site 
enhancements and/or new provision. 

CBC/Parish 
Councils 

 

A
genda P

age 46
A

genda Item
 4



Document is Restricted

Agenda Page 47 Agenda Item 6

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Agenda Page 57 Agenda Item 7

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 16 November 2017 of Executive Cabinet
	4 Play, Open Space and Playing Pitch Strategy
	Play, Open Space and Playing Pitch Strategy

	6 Approval for the contract award procedure and evaluation criteria for the procurement of a new waste and recycling collection contract.
	7 Business Development and Growth Restructure



Minutes of the meeting


Executive Cabinet Thursday, 14 December 2017 

 

 
 
 
MINUTES OF EXECUTIVE CABINET 
 
MEETING DATE Thursday, 14 December 2017 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Councillor Alistair Bradley (Chair), and Councillors 

Beverley Murray, Paul Walmsley and Adrian Lowe 
 
OFFICERS:  Gary Hall (Chief Executive), Asim Khan (Director 

(Customer and Digital)), Mark Lester (Director (Business, 
Economic and Growth)), Chris Moister (Head of Legal, 
Democratic & HR Services), Jo Oliver (Waste and 
Streetscene Manager) and Dianne Scambler (Democratic 
and Member Services Officer) 

 
APOLOGIES:  Councillor Peter Wilson and Graham Dunn 
 
OTHER MEMBERS:  Councillor Danny Gee, Tom Gray, Matthew Lynch, 

June Molyneaux, Alistair Morwood, Richard Toon, 
Eric Bell, Greg Morgan and John Walker 

 
 

17.EC.114 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 16 November 2017 of Executive Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Executive Cabinet held on 16 November 
be confirmed as a correct record for signing by the Chair. 
 

17.EC.115 Declarations of Any Interests  
 
There were no declarations of any interests. 
 

17.EC.116 Public Questions  
 
There were no questions submitted by any members of the public. 
 

17.EC.117 Play, Open Space and Playing Pitch Strategy  
 
The Executive Leader presented a report of the Director of Business, Development 
and Growth that updated members on the delivery on the Play, Open Spaces and 
Playing Pitch Strategy and sought approval for the allocation of existing Section 106 
money to schemes, as identified within the Strategy and in accordance with site 
assessments and policy, in order to continue its delivery. 
 
The existing Strategy is a five year plan from 2014 – 2019 and with the fourth year 
almost complete, the Council are now working to deliver year five and plan for future 
years. All of the sites identified in the action plan were those that scored low for quality 



Executive Cabinet Thursday, 14 December 2017 

or value or those which are located in areas of high usage and subsequently need 
investment to improve and modernise facilities and infrastructure. A forward plan is 
needed in advance to justify the collection of developer contributions from new 
developments and also inform the pooling of Section 106 monies.  
 
The report provided an update on completed schemes to date and detailed the next 
round of schemes, following a ‘light touch’ assessment and strategy refresh by 
officers, pending the publication of the new Open Space and Sports Recreation 
Strategy 2020 – 2025 which is expected to be completed by Spring 2019. Consultation 
with Members and the public will be carried out by external consultants throughout 
2018 in order to capture suggestions for sites not already included in the existing 
Strategy. 
 
An overview of the approximate budgets required against the types of schemes was 
also provided along with the amounts of funding already receipted for spend against 
each one. 
 
Members discussed the provision of play equipment for older children and adults. 
Schemes like Trim Trails to promote healthier lifestyles have been earmarked for 
inclusion at Coronation Recreational Ground and the Westway Campus.  
 
Decision: 

1. Approval granted for the next phase of projects to enable continued 
delivery of the play, open space and playing pitch strategy and associated 
action plan. 

2. The allocation of Section 106 monies to the schemes identified in the 
refreshed strategy action plan be noted. 

3. Delegated approval granted of the detailed projects and associated tender 
exercise to the Executive Member subject to consultation with 
appropriate ward members. 

4. Approval granted for the commission of a new Open Space, Playing 
Pitches and Recreation Strategy in partnership with South Ribble and 
Preston Councils linking into the upcoming Local Plan review to provide a 
new strategy from 2020 to 2025 at an estimated cost of £30,000. 

 
Reasons for recommendation(s): 
In order to require and collect developer contributions for Play and Open Space, the 
Council needs to have in place a strategy which sets out where that investment is 
required. The Council continually requests and collects Section 106 contributions that 
are allocated to scheme ready for delivery when all the money required is collected. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
If the Council does not have a forward plan of schemes, it would lose the opportunity 
to request contributions from developers. Section 106 contributions must be spent 
within a certain timeframe on the agreed scheme; any monies collected could be at 
risk if not spent. 
 

17.EC.118 Exclusion of the Public and Press  
 
To exclude the press and public for the following items of business on the grounds that 
it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 3 
and 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 
 



Executive Cabinet Thursday, 14 December 2017 

17.EC.119 Approval for the contract award procedure and evaluation criteria for the 
procurement of a new waste and recycling collection contract.  
 
The Executive Member (Resources) presented the report of the Director of Customer 
and Digital that sought approval for the contract award procedure and evaluation 
criteria for the waste and recycling collection contract for households in the Borough. 
The report also sought approval for waste collection service options and ancillary 
services which would form part of the tender. 
 
The Council’s current waste and recycling collection contract expires on 31 March 
2019 and is the largest contract that the Council procures and is high risk in terms of 
value and reputational risk. It is also a high profile service that is provided to all 
residents of the Borough. 
 
Consultants, AEA Ricardo were appointed by the Council to assist with this 
procurement and have completed work on modelling the potential options along with 
risks and benefits for the new contract. The Council has significant targets to achieve 
for the 2019/20 budget with a 2017/18 MTFS target of £250,000 for this contract. It 
was recommended that the service continued to be outsourced. Four options were 
modelled within the report with indicative costings provided for each one. 
 
The findings of the consultant’s report had been presented to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee on 30 November with Option 2 (four weekly blue bin collections) 
to be included in the tender documentation being recommended by the Committee. 
 
The Council’s consideration to either purchase or lease the waste collection vehicles 
would only be taken up if deemed to be a cost effective option for the authority. The 
Executive Cabinet accepted that there was an element of risk to these proposals and 
that any such proposals would be explored fully. 
 
The new contract would include a review of the current waste collection rounds within 
the first year of the contract to ensure a high level of productivity and efficiency will be 
achieved. This review would be undertaken by the new service provider and details on 
how this would be carried out would form part of the tender. This is likely to result in a 
number of day changes which will cause some short term disruption. 
 
The Council had explored the potential for partnership working with other Councils due 
geography and contract expiry dates there had been limited possibilities. The 
proposed contract length is for ten years with a two year extension option so that it will 
align with the current South Ribble contract which will end in June 2029. 
 
Members commented on how disappointed they were with current recycling rates 
across the country and asked if Chorley could look at making improvements where 
possible. Lancashire County Council does not wish to discuss this any further at 
present and it was thought that rates would only improve when incineration of recycled 
products was a viable option. 
 
Decision: 

1. Approval granted for the waste and recycling service to continue to be 
outsourced. 

2. Approval granted for the waste tender to be based on the current service 
and tenders to be evaluated on this basis. Bidders will also be asked to 



Executive Cabinet Thursday, 14 December 2017 

price for Option 2, the four weekly collection of plastic, bottles, can and 
glass (blue Bins) with other waste streams collected as current. 

3. Approval granted for the recommended ancillary services detailed in 
section 43 of the report. 

4. Approval granted that the contract period be for ten years with the option 
of a two year extension. 

5. Approval granted for the cost quality ratio for the tender evaluation be 
60:40. 

6. Approval granted for the waste collection vehicles to be financed and 
procured by the Council provided it is cheaper to do so. 

7. Approval granted for the award of contract to be submitted to Executive 
Cabinet and full Council in July 2018. 

 
Reason for recommendation(s): 
1. Evaluation of the consultant’s report along with assessment of how we can deliver 

ancillary services has resulted in the recommendations outlined in the report. 
2. Under the Council’s contract procedure rules approval by Executive Cabinet is 

required for contracts over £75,000. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
1. A number of other service delivery and collection service options have been 

considered and these are described in the report along with reasons for 
unsuitability. 

2. To not agree contract procedure and award would fail to comply with the Council’s 
procurement rules. 

 
17.EC.120 Business Development and Growth Restructure  

 
The Executive Leader presented the report of the Director of Business, Development 
and Growth that presented a proposal for restructuring the Business, Development 
and Growth Directorate.  
 
The directorate wide review follows on from the review of senior management in 2016 
and subsequent appointment of a new Director of Business, Development and Growth 
in 2017. 
 
The Business, Development and Growth directorate is key to delivering the Council’s 
priority of a strong local economy and the aim of the restructure was to develop a fit for 
purpose structure which will have the right skills and capacity to deliver existing 
services and drive forward economic growth through ambitious projects such as the 
digital health park and bringing forward employment sites. 
 
The proposed restructure would also increase capacity in planning policy and planning 
obligations and adoptions and will create a number of fixed term project posts to drive 
forwards capital projects such as Digital Health, Primrose Gardens, Market Walk 
Extension and other income generating employment sites. 
 
Decision: 

1. Approval granted of the proposed structure for consultation. 
2. Approval granted for the Executive Member for Economic Development 

and Public Service Reform be given delegated authority for approving the 
final structure following the period of formal consultation, subject to there 
being no significant changes to what was proposed in the report. 



Executive Cabinet Thursday, 14 December 2017 

 
Reasons for recommendation(s): 
To ensure the structure of the directorate is fit for purpose and meets the needs of the 
business in the future. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
To continue with the existing structure is an option, however it has been rejected as 
the current structure is not meeting the current needs of the service. This is partly due 
to the number of vacant posts, but also the additional work created by a large number 
of large capital projects which are consuming a significant amount of staff time. 
Additionally continuing with the existing structure would not achieve the financial 
savings which are required to meet the MTFS savings target. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date  
 


